Income taxes payable  8,011   13,014
Compensation and benefits payable  169,314   192,035
Other accrued liabilities  65,231   62,509

Total current liabilities  260,826   286,933

Deferred compensation and other retirement plans  164,417   169,235
Other liabilities  19,695   21,962

Total liabilities  444,938   478,130

Stockholders’ equity
Common stock: $0.01 par value, 150,000 shares authorized, 62,797 and 62,282 shares issued and 50,391 and 49,811 shares outstanding,

respectively  459,689   449,631
Retained earnings  371,656   308,781
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net  (43,747)  (2,388)

Stockholders’ equity  787,598   756,024
Less: notes receivable from stockholders  —   (488)

Total stockholders’ equity  787,598   755,536

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $1,232,536  $1,233,666

KORN FERRY AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED (GAAP) TO AS ADJUSTED (NON-GAAP)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

Three Months Ended

January 31, 2015
Three Months Ended

January 31, 2014
   As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments   As Adjusted
Fee revenue   $ 249,545   $ 249,545   $ 242,184   $ 242,184
Reimbursed out-of-pocket engagement expenses   9,326   9,326   8,753   8,753

Total revenue  258,871   258,871   250,937   250,937

Compensation and benefits  164,802   164,802   162,228   162,228
General and administrative expenses  36,767   (445)  36,322   37,265   37,265
Reimbursed expenses  9,326   9,326   8,753   8,753
Cost of services  8,653   8,653   9,056   9,056
Depreciation and amortization  6,814   6,814   6,333   6,333
Restructuring recoveries, net  (418)  418   —   —   —

Total operating expenses  225,944   (27)  225,917   223,635   —   223,635

Operating income  32,927   27   32,954   27,302   —   27,302
Other (loss) income, net  (1,478)  (1,478)  1,132   1,132
Interest income (expense), net  288   288   (873)  (873)

Income before provision for income taxes and equity in earnings of
unconsolidated subsidiaries  31,737   27   31,764   27,561   —   27,561

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries  778   778   470   470
Income tax provision (1) (2)  9,576   8   9,584   6,727   6,727

Net income $ 22,939  $ 19  $ 22,958  $ 21,304  $ —   $ 21,304

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.46  $ 0.46  $ 0.44  $ 0.44

Diluted $ 0.46  $ 0.46  $ 0.43  $ 0.43

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic  49,135   49,135   48,341   48,341

Diluted  49,724   49,724   49,181   49,181

Explanation of Non-GAAP Adjustments
(1) The adjustments result in an effective tax rate of 30% for the as adjusted amounts for the three months ended January 31, 2015.
(2) The three months ended January 31, 2015 includes the tax effect on restructuring charges, net and acquisition costs.

KORN FERRY AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED (GAAP) TO AS ADJUSTED (NON-GAAP)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

Nine Months Ended

January 31, 2015
Nine Months Ended

January 31, 2014
   As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted
Fee revenue   $ 756,435   $ 756,435   $ 708,589   $ 708,589
Reimbursed out-of-pocket engagement expenses   27,478   27,478   26,172   26,172

Total revenue  783,913   783,913   734,761   734,761

Compensation and benefits  508,564   —   508,564   476,294   (4,500)  471,794
General and administrative expenses  104,280   (445)  103,835   112,931   (394)  112,537
Reimbursed expenses  27,478   27,478   26,172   26,172
Cost of services  27,824   27,824   29,697   29,697
Depreciation and amortization  20,363   20,363   18,857   18,857
Restructuring charges, net  9,468   (9,468)  —   3,682   (3,682)  —

Total operating expenses  697,977   (9,913)  688,064   667,633   (8,576)  659,057

Operating income  85,936   9,913   95,849   67,128   8,576   75,704
Other income, net  3,061   3,061   7,751   7,751
Interest expense, net  (1,426)  (1,426)  (2,102)  (2,102)

Income before provision for income taxes and equity in earnings of
unconsolidated subsidiaries  87,571   9,913   97,484   72,777   8,576   81,353

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries  1,696   1,696   1,492   1,492
Income tax provision (1) (2)  26,392   2,950   29,342   22,789   2,796   25,585

Net income $ 62,875  $ 6,963  $ 69,838  $ 51,480  $ 5,780  $ 57,260

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 1.27  $ 1.41  $ 1.07  $ 1.19

Diluted $ 1.25  $ 1.39  $ 1.05  $ 1.17

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic  48,973   48,973   48,041   48,041

Diluted  49,663   49,663   48,977   48,977

Explanation of Non-GAAP Adjustments
(1) The adjustments result in an effective tax rate of 30% and 31% for the as adjusted amounts for the nine months ended January 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively.
(2) The nine months ended January 31, 2015 includes the tax effect on restructuring charges, net and acquisition costs, while the nine months ended January 31, 2014 includes

the tax effect on restructuring charges, separation costs, and integration/acquisition costs associated with the acquisition of PDI Ninth House.

KORN FERRY AND SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME AND OPERATING INCOME (GAAP) TO